TISP4015H1BJ, TISP4020H1BJ, TISP4040H1BJ
VERY LOW VOLTAGE
BIDIRECTIONAL OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS
A D V A N C E   I N F O R M A T I O N
1
AUGUST 1999 - REVISED OCTOBER 2000Copyright © 2000, Power Innovations Limited, UK
Information relates to new products in the sampling or preproduction phase of development.
Characteristic data and other specifications are subject to change without notice.

overvoltage to be safely diverted through the device. The device switches off when the diverted current falls
below the holding current value.
HOW TO ORDER
DEVICE PACKAGE CARRIER ORDER AS
TISP40xxH1 BJ (J-Bend DO-214AA/SMB) Embossed Tape Reeled TISP40xxH1BJR
TISP40xxH1 BJ (J-Bend DO-214AA/SMB) Bulk Pack TISP40xxH1BJ
Insert xx value corresponding to protection voltages of 15 V, 20 V and 40 V
device symbol
T
R
SD4XAA
Terminals T and R correspond to the
alternative line designators of A and B
1 2 T(A)R(B)
SMBJ PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
MDXXBG
TISP4015H1BJ, TISP4020H1BJ, TISP4040H1BJ
VERY LOW VOLTAGE
BIDIRECTIONAL OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS
2
AUGUST 1999 - REVISED OCTOBER 2000
A D V A N C E   I N F O R M A T I O N
A
D
VA
N
C
E
 IN
F
O
R
M
A
T
IO
N
absolute maximum ratings, TA = 25 °C (unless otherwise noted)
RATING SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
Repetitive peak off-state voltage
‘4015
‘4020
‘4040
VDRM
±5
± 8
± 25
V
Non-repetitive peak on-state pulse current (see Notes 2 and 3)
ITSP A
2/10 µs (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, 2/10 µs voltage wave shape)
8/20 µs (IEC 61000-4-5, combination wave generator, 1.2/50 voltage, 8/20 current)
10/160 µs (FCC Part 68, 10/160 µs voltage wave shape)
5/310 µs (ITU-T K20/21, 10/700 µs voltage wave shape)
5/320 µs (FCC Part 68, 9/720 µs voltage wave shape)
10/560 µs (FCC Part 68, 10/560 µs voltage wave shape)
10/1000 µs (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, 10/1000 µs voltage wave shape)
± 500
± 400
± 200
± 150
± 150
± 120
± 100
Non-repetitive peak on-state current (see Notes 2 and 3)
ITSM A
20 ms (50 Hz) full sine wave
16.7 ms (60 Hz) full sine wave
0.2 s 50/60 Hz a.c.
2 s 50/60 Hz a.c.
1000 s 50 Hz/60 Hz a.c.
55